relevant Statement of Profit and Loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in the respective market risks.
The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including interest rates.

Foreign Currency Risk

The Following table shows foreign currency exposures (unhedged) in USD, EURO, GBP and CHF on financial
instruments at the end of the reporting period.

Receivables FC in Lakhs Rs. in Lakhs
As at 31.03.2024 As at 31.03.2023 As at 31.03.2024 As at 31.03.2023

US$ 2.27 2.43 187.91 197.35

Euro 0.68 0.99 60.50 86.93

GBP 0.27 0.07 28.13 7.42

CHF 0.11 0.15 10.37 13.46

Payables FC in Lakhs Rs. in Lakhs
As at 31.03.2024 As at 31.03.2023 As at 31.03.2024 As at 31.03.2023

US$ 1.97 2.28 164.99 189.00

Euro 0.07 - 6.51 -

Sensitivity analysis of 1% change in exchange rate at the of reporting period net of hedges

The Company is mainly exposed to change in exchange rate for US$ and Euro. The below table demonstrates
the sensativity to a 1 % increase or decrease in US$ / Euro against INR, with all other variables held constant.
The sensavity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure as at the reporting date.

Foreign currency Effect on profit after tax Effect on total equity

Change in As at As at As at As at
Rate 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2024 31.03.2023

US$ 1% 0.23 0.08 0.23 0.08

US$ -1% (0.23) (0.08) (0.23) (0.08)

Euro 1% 0.60 0.87 0.60 0.87

Euro -1% (0.60) (0.87) (0.60) (0.87)

76

Annual Report 2023-2024 FINE-LINE
L I M I T E DC I R C U I T S

a Interest rate risk and sensitivity

The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to long term debt.
The risk is planned to be managed by having a portfolio mix of floating and fixed rate debt. Borrowings issued
at variable rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. With all other variables held constant, the
following table demonstrates the impact of borrowing cost on floating rate portion of loans and borrowings and
loans on which interest rate swaps are taken.